CH \$40.00.00 314534

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI5119
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chase Litigation Services, Inc.		01/30/2024	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Huseby, LLC	
Street Address:	1230 West Morehead Street, Suite 102	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28208	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3145348	CHASE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128278185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128074346

Email: citrademarks@klgates.com,alexis.douglas@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Alexis Crawford Douglas

Address Line 1: K&L Gates LLP
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1135

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2862034-10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Valerie Swanson
SIGNATURE:	Valerie Swanson
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=EXECUTED - Project Anaheim - Trademark Assignment_USE_Active01_317722862_1 (2)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - Project Anaheim - Trademark Assignment_USE_Active01_317722862_1 (2)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED - Project Anaheim - Trademark Assignment_USE_Active01_317722862_1 (2)#page3.tif source=EXECUTED - Project Anaheim - Trademark Assignment_USE_Active01_317722862_1 (2)#page4.tif

source=EXECUTED - Project Anaheim - Trademark Assignment_USE_Active01_317722862_1 (2)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment Agreement") is effective as of the last date written below and is made by and between Chase Litigation Services, Inc., a California corporation with an address of 2300 E. Katella Ave., Suite 300, Anaheim, California, 92806 ("Seller"), and Huseby, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 1230 West Morehead Street, Suite 102, Charlotte, North Carolina, 28208 ("Buyer"), the purchaser of certain assets of Seller pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") between Buyer and Seller, dated as of January 31, 2024. Each of Seller and Buyer is referred to as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Seller has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Buyer, among other assets, all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademark (defined herein) and related rights, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by such Assigned Trademark owned by Seller, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For goods and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys, and transfers to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the following, together with the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Acquired Rights"):
 - a. the trademark listed on Schedule A, and all registrations and renewals of, as well as all common law rights in and to such Trademark ("Assigned Trademark");
 - b. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
 - c. any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages;
 - d. any and all of Seller's liabilities and obligations with respect to the Assigned Trademark ("Assumed Liabilities"); and
 - e. all other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law, treaty or other international convention throughout the world.
- Recordation and Further Actions. Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, Seller shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney,

- or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademarks to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Trademark Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Seller and Buyer with respect to the Assigned Trademarks. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 4. <u>Successors And Assigns</u>. This Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. Seller and Buyer agree that, to promote uniformity in the interpretation of this and similar agreements, this Assignment Agreement shall be governed by the laws of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of Law principles of any jurisdiction.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts shall be deemed one and the same document. Transmission of images of signed signature pages by facsimile, e-mail or other electronic means shall have the same effect as the delivery of manually signed documents in person.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date last written below by their respective duly authorized representatives.

	SELLER:
	CHASE LITIGATION SERVICES, INC.
	By: Linda Milson
	Name: Linda Nelson
	Title: President
	Date:
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	
	BUYER:
	HUSEBY, LLC
	By:
	Name: Mark Schaffner
	Title: President
	Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date last written below by their respective duly authorized representatives.

	SELLER:
	CHASE LITIGATION SERVICES, INC.
	Ву:
	Name: Linda Nelson
	Title: President
	Date:
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	
	BUYER:
	HUSEBY, LLC
	By: Lim Carry LUSDS47FB003B4U5
	Name: Jim Carver
	Title: Chief Financial Officer
	1/25/2024 Date:

SCHEDULE A ASSIGNED TRADEMARK

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	SERVICES	CLASS	STATUS
CHASE	3145348	Court reporting; litigation support services	42	Registered September 19, 2006

RECORDED: 02/06/2024